
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 10 January 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : APRC/SY/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Friday 18 January 2019

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 9 November 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 5 - 16)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted an Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update (as attached) up to 7 January 2019 for information. 



5 External Audit Plan (Pages 17 - 30)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted, for information (and as 
attached), an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Devon 
and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) for the year ended 31 March 
2019.

6 Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority & Red One Ltd. 
(Pages 31 - 32)
Report of the Director of Finance (APRC/19/1) attached.

7 Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report (Pages 33 - 42)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/19/2) attached.

8 Corporate Performance Reporting (Pages 43 - 52)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/19/3) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Bowyer, Clayton, Mathews, Napper (Vice-Chair), 
Saywell and Wheeler



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single 
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the 
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be 
filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

3. Declarations of Interests at meetings (Authority Members only)
If you are present at a meeting and you are aware that you have either a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
personal interest or non-registerable interest in any matter being considered or to be considered at the 
meeting then, unless you have a curre
[...]
 Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

9 November 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Napper (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bowyer, Clayton, Coles (vice Healey MBE), 
Mathews, Peart (vice Saywell) and Wheeler

Apologies:-
Councillor Healey MBE (Chair)

* APRC/8  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 be signed as a 
correct record, subject to amendment under Minute *APRC/1 to change the word 
“Mionate” to “Minute” and “te” to “the”.

* APRC/9  External Audit Update

Aditi Chandramouli was introduced to the Committee as the new Engagement 
Manager from Grant Thornton.
The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made in delivery of its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (up to 26 October 
2018).  The report covered the following matters, amongst others:

 The progress made to date with the financial statements audit, the value for 
money conclusion and the Annual Audit Letter (Minute *APRC/10 below 
refers);

 A fire sector update including an up to date summary of  emerging national 
issues together with insights from the local authority sector and reports of 
interests;

 a number of recent CIPFA publications, including a consultation on the 
Financial Resilience Index.

* APRC/10  Annual Audit Letter

The Committee received for information the Authority’s Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ended 31 March 2018 as submitted by the Authority’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton. 

Peter Barber, representing Grant Thornton, drew attention to the work that had been 
undertaken with the Authority during the year, including the Statement of Accounts 
and the Value for Money conclusion, both of which had received an unqualified 
opinion. 

* APRC/11  Audit & Review Update: Quarter 2

The Committee received for information a report (APRC/18/18) that provided an 
update on the progress made to date against the approved 2018-19 Internal Audit 
Plan and which also provided an update on the additional audit work undertaken.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The report also provided assurance statements for the audits completed to date and 
recorded the progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan. Additionally this 
included an overview of key assurance activities completed by other teams who 
contributed to the audit plan, such as Information Assurance, Operational Assurance, 
and Safety Assurance.  The report set out an overview of the assurance tracking 
process and the current high priority recommendations that remain as ‘open’ on the 
assurance tracker.  It was noted that, over the last 12 months, a 67% decrease had 
been seen in overdue recommendations with no update, to 43 (132) reported in 
September 2018).

* APRC/12  Corporate Risk Register

The Committee received for information a report (APRC/18/xx) that set out 
information on the Service corporate risk register, captured and described the 
Authority’s most significant risks, with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major 
projects.  The report also set out the new risks that had been identified, namely:

 CR041 - Outstanding policies may adversely impact on safe systems of work 
and reduce existing compliance standards.

 CR042 - Restrictive business rules for minimum operational crewing levels 
impacts

 CR043 - ICT business continuity plans that support organisational restoration 
should be tested regularly for plan adequacy.

* APRC/13  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance report: April to 
September 2018

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/18/20) that set out the Service’s performance for the period of 
April 2017 to September 2018 with a focus on quarter 2 of 2018-19. The report 
highlighted the new format for the performance information which set o
[...]
rformance

 There had been five fire-related deaths between April and September 2018; 
three due to fires where people live, one due to a vehicle fire and one due to 
an out of control bonfire. Where a death unfortunately had occurred the 
related measures will be reported as exceptions;

 Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles had increased for both the 
reporting quarter and year-to date. The rolling three-year trend is upward, 
however, the five-year trend was down.  Analysis indicated that the increase 
was likely to be linked to the sustained period of dry hot weather experienced 
over the summer months. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

Year ending 31 March 2019

January 2019

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 7 January 2019 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

2

P
age 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

This paper provides the Audit and Performance Review Committee with a 

report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a fire and rescue 

authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Performance Review Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we 

have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 

[...]
, which are being well-supported by fire services

HMICFRS News

8

Recommendations from the new fire inspectorate report

Some of the key recommendations from the report are listed below:

a) Services could improve how they engage with communities – The quality, quantity and 

timeliness of information contained within the IRMP varies significantly between fire and 

rescue services. HMICFRS would like to see fire and rescue services improving the way 

they use this information to determine allocation of resources across the organisation 

according to risk

b) Services could improve the way they evaluate the benefits of their collaborative efforts –

Often services didn’t know what benefits (including financial savings) they were getting out 

of the collaboration, and this could be improved

c) Financial planning needs to improve – HMICFRS found that several services had very 

limited financial planning in place beyond 2020. They recommend that planning work beyond 

2020 needs to start now in order to understand the tough decisions needed to reduce costs 

further.

d) Fire and rescue services need to improve workforce planning – A number of services have 

carried out little or no recruitment. Leaders need to anticipate their future recruitment needs 

and plan for these accordingly.

e) Promotions and selection processes to be more transparent –

Fire and rescue services need to do better at explaining their 

promotion processes to staff, as they are considered unfair, or

not clear and open enough.

The full report can be accessed by clicking on the cover

P
age 12

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/wp-content/uploads/fire-and-rescue-service-inspections-2018-19.pdf


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

Creating and operating a successful fire trading 
company – A Grant Thornton report

How fire trading companies can combat austerity

In October 2018, Grant Thornton released a report which cont
[...]
work to provide services outside of their own 

authority. But while some FTCs are competing successfully and are on a growth 

trajectory, others are less successful with uncertain futures.

Maintaining success

As with any successful commercial organisation, an FTC must be dynamic, flexible 

and adapt to changing market forces. It needs to review and develop its commercial 

acumen and culture on an ongoing basis. And this need to be commercial and 

sustainable must be recognised by both leadership and staff. 

The full report can be accessed by clicking on the

cover

9

P
age 13

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/creating-and-operating-a-successful-fire-trading-company.pdf


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

Enabling Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) to sit and vote on 

Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) 

The Home Office has summarised the consultation responses and next steps in respect of the 

proposal to vary the combination schemes of Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs). 

The responses demonstrate strong support among those directly affected for implementing the 

provisions of the ‘representation model’, with 91% of affected Combined FRAs agreeing to the 

proposed amendments. 

This consultation was about ensuring that Combined FRAs can appoint a PCC with voting rights, 

and that the same level of transparency applies to Combined FRAs as it does to County or 

Metropolitan FRAs. Having carefully considered the consultation responses, the Government has 

decided to vary the combination schemes of those Combined FRAs who have agreed to the 

proposed amendments. A negative statutory instrument (SI) will now be drafted to make these 

amendments and it is then expected to be laid before Parliament in the autumn. 

This sets a clear expectation for opportunities for closer working and cooperation to be 

implemented and encourage collaboration in areas where a PCC does not take on responsibility 

for local fire and rescue services. It is expected that each affected FRA will now carefully consider 

a relevant PCC’s membership request should it be made.

The full report can be accessed by clicking on the 

cover

Home Office news

10

P
age 14

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/715750/Government_response_to_consultation_on_the_representation_model.pdf


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

Independent Review of Building Regulations and 
Fire Safety: final report

Commissioned by government following the Grenfell Tower fire to make 

recommendations on the future regulatory system, Dame Judith Hackitt’s

final report was published in May 2018. Its purpose is to make 

recommendations that will ensure we have a sufficiently robust regulatory 

system for the future and to provide further assurance to residents that the 

complete system is working to ensure the buildings they live in are safe and 

remain so. It is examining the building and fire safety regulatory system, with 

a focus on high-rise residential buildings.

In the report, Dame Hackitt states that it is essential that the industry works to 

implement a truly robust approach to building the increasingly complex structures in 

which people live. The key issues underpinning the system failure include:

a) Ignorance – regulations and guidance are not always read by those who need 

to, and when they do the guidance is misunderstood and misinterpreted. 

b) Indifference – the primary motivation is to do things as quickly and cheaply as 

possible rather than to deliver quality homes which are safe for people to live in. 

When concerns are raised, by others involved in building work or by residents, they 

are often ignored. Some of those undertaking building work fail to prioritise safety, 

using the ambiguity of regulations 
[...]

cover

11

P
age 15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/707785/Building_a_Safer_Future_-_web.pdf


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).  GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 16



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority  |  2018/19

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2019

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority

18 January 2019

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority  |  2018/19 2

Contents

Section Page

Introduction & headlines 3

Key matters impacting our audit                                                                                              4                                                

Significant risks identified      5

Other matters 7

Materiality
[...]
he Authority 

to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public 

money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  We have considered how the Authority is 

fulfilling these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Authority's business and is 

risk based. We will be using our new audit methodology and tool, LEAP, for the 2018/19 audit. 

It will enable us to be more responsive to changes that may occur in your organisation.

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 

identified as:

• Revenue recognition (rebutted)

• Management override of controls

• Valuation of pension fund net liability

• Valuation of property, plant and equipment

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit 

Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £1.77m (PY £1.58m) for the Authority, which equates to 2% of your prior year gross

expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to 

those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £89k (PY £79k). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risks:

• Medium Term Financial Planning

• Red One – Governance arrangements

Audit logistics Our interim visit will take place in January and our final visit will take place in June.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our Audit 

Findings Report. Our audit approach is detailed in Appendix A.

Our fee for the audit will be £26,041 (PY: £33,820) for the Authority, subject to the Authority meeting our requirements set out on page 13.

Independence W
[...]
 Fire and Rescue Authority  |  2018/19

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/19/1

MEETING AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 18 JANUARY 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT GROUP ACCOUNTS FOR DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE AUTHORITY 
AND RED ONE LTD.

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance

RECOMMENDATIONS That the accounts of Red One Limited are not consolidated in to 
Group accounts for the 2018/19 financial year.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Under CIPFA Code of Practice, the Authority can take a view on 
materiality when preparing group accounts. Following discussion with 
the external auditors, Grant Thornton, it is the Treasurer’s view that the 
activities of Red One Ltd are not material to the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts and therefore it is recommended that the accounts are not 
consolidated. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

Not applicable

APPENDICES None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND

1.1. At its meeting on 17 January 2018, the Committee considered a report relating to Group 
Accounts.  The Treasurer recommended that Group Accounts were excluded from within 
the Statement of Accounts for the Authority and this approach was approved in relation 
the financial year 2017/18. (Minute *APRC/20 refers). 

1.2. In 2011, the Authority agreed to the creation of Red One Ltd which was tasked with 
trading commercially with a view of generating income for the Authority. The Authority is 
the single shareholder in the Company.

1.3. The Resources Committee (and, previously, the Commercial Services Committee prior 
to its dissolution on 19 February 2016) should receive quarterly financial performance 
reports on Red One Ltd. The Annual Accounts of Red One Ltd. are prepared and 
submitted to the Board of Directors of Red One.

1.4. The Statement of Accounts for the Authority are presented to this Committee.  Due to the 
fact the turnover for Red One Ltd is immaterial in relation to the Authority, the two 
Statements are produced separately.  There is a note within the Authority’s Accounts 
mentioning Red One Ltd and the relationship of the Company to the Authority.

2. GROUP ACCOUNTING 

2.1. From a commercial perspective, the Statement of Accounts for the Authority would 
reflect the ‘Group Position’ i.e. statements showing the performance of the two entities 
together.  A definition of Group Accounts is:
 “Accounts showing the trading results and financial position of each company in a group 
individually or in combined form”. (F.T.com).

2.2. The Authority has agreement from its external auditors, Grant Thornton, that it will not be 
required to produce Group Accounts until Red One has a deciding interest over the 
Authority; where the financial or operational circumstances of Red One would have a 
significant impact upon the financial or operational performance of the Authority.  The 
external auditors are happy with this approach on the understanding that the Committee 
responsible for the approval of the Authority accounts (i.e. this Committee) is sighted on 
this issue and agrees with the proposed stance.

2.3. This approach will not only save time and effort producing the Statement of Accounts on 
behalf of the Authority, but will also safeguard the commercial integrity of Red One 
Limited.

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1. That the Committee notes the content of the paper and agrees with the extension of the 
proposal to exclude producing Group Accounts within the Statement of Accounts for the 
Authority for the 2018/19 financial year.

AMY WEBB
Director of Finance (Treasurer)

Page 32



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/19/2

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 18 JANUARY 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT AUDIT & REVIEW 2018-19 PROGRESS REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out progress to date (i.e. as at Quarter 3 of the 2018-19 
financial year) against the approved Internal Audit Plan for that year and 
updates on additional review work undertaken.
The report provides assurance statements for the audits completed to 
date and records the progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan.
Internal Audit activities across the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service (the Service) are managed through a shared service agreement 
that sees the Service’s internal Audit & Review section and the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) work together to deliver the Internal Audit Plan.  
Additionally this includes an overview of key assurance activities 
completed by other teams who contribute to the audit plan, such as 
Information Assurance, Operational Assurance, and Safety Assurance.
This report also provides an overview of the assurance tracking process 
and the current high priority recommendations that remain as ‘open’ on 
the assurance tracker.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT 
(ERBA)

Not applicable.

APPENDICES A. Audit planning process schematic;
B. Security events by quarter 2018/19.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Audit & Review 2018-19 Plan
Audit & Review Service Policy

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The 2018/19 Inter
[...]
hrough the new Performance Management 
Framework (PMF) and how this will support it to achieve the priorities 
set out within the Fire and Rescue Plan and IRMP.
Four key elements are covered:

1) Organisational culture
2) Performance Management Framework
3) Performance reporting
4) Role of personnel at different levels of the organisation.

The objective is to provide the Audit & Performance Review Committee 
with an overview of how the Service is progressing in this area and to 
clarify and reaffirm the role that the Committee plays in scrutinising the 
corporate performance of the organisation, which will be facilitated by 
the submission of a report twice yearly on performance against a suite of 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

None

APPENDICES A. Corporate Performance Reporting Presentation Slides

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Corporate Plan 2013/14 
– 2014/15

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



www.dsfire.gov.uk

Corporate Performance Reporting

Alice Murray, Strategic Analyst

P
age 45



www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save

A change in perception:

performance management is positive!

Positive 
approach

Focus on 
achieving 
priorities

Be 
accountable

Understand 
why

Respond the 
right way

Review, 
reflect and 

learn

P
age 46



www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save

A change in perception:

performance management is positive!

Positive 
approach

Focus on 
achieving 
priorities

Be 
accountable

Understand 
why

Respond the 
right way

Review, 
reflect and 

learn

Putting prevention and 
protection activity at the 
heart of what we do to reduce 
preventable emergencies

Focusing our response activity
firmly on our statutory 
functions: responding to fires 
and road traffic collisions

Making sure that we are an 
agile organisation, able and 
motivated to learn and 
improve

Making sure
[...]
mittee

Accountable to the community for ensuring DSFRS is delivering its services responsibly

Expectations:

What you need to know as Members

Key Performance Indicators 
linked to organisational 

priorities.

It’s about closing the gap!

What we are aiming to improve 
with the KPIs we report.

If our measures don’t provide 
assurance or drive improvement 

they aren’t worth having!

Targeted to support us to move 
towards achieving our priorities.

Stretching yet achievable targets 
to focus us on what’s important.

We’ll focus our reporting on 
exceptions, providing detailed 

analyses and commentary.

Celebrating our successes and 
investigating areas of concern.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	5 External Audit Plan
	6 Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority & Red One Ltd.
	7 Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report
	8 Corporate Performance Reporting
	Appendix A to Report APRC/19/3




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

18 January 2019 

Present:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Bowyer, Clayton, Mathews, Napper (Vice-Chair), Saywell and 
Wheeler

In attendance:-

Councillors Coles and Randall Johnson (in accordance with Standing Order 38)
Barrie Morris and Aditi Chandramouli  - Grant Thornton

* APRC/14  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2019 be signed as 
a correct record.

* APRC/15  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made in delivery of its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (up to January 
2019).  The report covered the following matters, amongst others:

 The completion of the 2017/18 audit together with planning undertaken for the 
2018/19 audit of financial statements; and

 A fire sector update including HMICFRS Inspections (with a summary of the 
first tranche results), the NFCC response to the new fire inspectorate reports, 
a report on creating and operating a successful fire trading company and an 
overview of the final report on the Independent Review of Building 
Regulations and Fire Safety.

NB.  Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being 
an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red One Limited.  
Councillor Saywell neither spoke nor voted on this item.

* APRC/16  External Audit Plan

The Committee received for information an external audit plan for the year ending 31
March 2019 from the Authority’s auditors, Grant Thornton. The Plan provided the
scope and timings for the statutory audit of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s financial statements. It also identified areas of significant risks for the 
Service, issues of materiality and details of Value for Money arrangements.

The Committee noted that, for the audit, Grant Thornton would be focussing on four
significant risks as identified within the report which were:

 The revenue cycle including fraudulent transactions (rebutted);

 Management override of controls;



 The valuation of property, plant and equipment; and,

 The valuation of pension fund net liability.
Attention was drawn to the Value for Money arrangements and two significant risks 
that had been identified which were Medium Term Financial Planning and Red One.
It was noted that the audit fees for 2018/19 were £26k as opposed to £33.8k in the 
previous year which was a welcome reduction.
NB. Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being 
an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red One Limited.  
Councillor Saywell neither spoke nor voted on this item.

* APRC/17  Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority & Red One 
Ltd.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) 
(APRC/19/1) that set out the position in respect of the provision of group accounts for 
the Authority’s trading company, Red One Limited.  

Under the Chartered Institute for Public Financial Accountants Code of Practice, the 
Authority was able to take a view on materiality when presenting group accounts. 
Following discussion with the external auditor, Grant Thornton, it was the Treasurer’s 
view that the activities of Red One Limited were not material to the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts and therefore, it was recommended that the accounts were 
not consolidated.

RESOLVED that the accounts of Red One Limited be not consolidated into group
accounts for the 2018/19 financial year.

NB. Councillor Saywell declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being 
an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director on the Board of Red One Limited.  
Councillor Saywell neither spoke nor voted on this item.

* APRC/18  Audit & Review 2018-19 Progress Report

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/19/2) that set out the progress made to Quarter 3 of 2018-19 on 
internal audits as compared with the approved Internal Audit Plan, together with 
updates on additional review work undertaken.

The Director of Service Improvement drew attention to the point that the report had 
been improved to give clarity in respect of the progress being made with each audit 
instead of just stating “ongoing”.  

Councillor Randall Johnson sought an update in respect of the position on the 
Emergency Services Network (ESN).  The Director of Service Improvement advised 
the Committee that there was no transition to ESN until 2020.  All Services could 
transition now when they were ready and willing.   Given that there was a regional 
approach, however, the logistics meant that Services would transition together on a 
regional basis.  It was noted that there was still a lot of work being undertaken in 
respect of connectivity and signal in remote rural areas and the Service was awaiting 
the outcome of further testing.



* APRC/19  Corporate Performance Reporting

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/19/3) that outlined how the Service was working towards 
embedding a positive performance culture through the new Performance 
management Framework.

The Committee also received a presentation at the meeting in respect of the how the 
new Performance Framework might help to achieve the priorities set out within the 
Fire and Rescue Plan and the Integrated Risk Management plan.  There were four 
key elements covered during the presentation, namely:

 Organisational culture;

 The proposed Performance Management Framework;

 Performance reporting and the roles of personnel at different levels within the 
organisation.

The presentation provided the Committee with an overview of how the Service was 
progressing and clarified its role in terms of scrutinising the performance of the 
organisation.  It was noted that Officers felt there had already been a positive change 
in direction within the Service in terms of performance with greater engagement and 
staff asking appropriate questions.  The Director of Service Improvement welcomed 
challenge from the Committee and the opportunity to provide additional information to 
assist in this role.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am


